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Affirmative Determinations for Worker 
Adjustment Assistnace 

The following certifications have been 
issued; the date following the company 
name and location of each 
determination references the impact 
date for all workers of such 
determination. 

The following certifications have been 
issued. The requirements of (a)(2)(A) 
(increased imports) of Section 222 have 
been met.
TA–W–51,820; Orion America, Inc., 

Olney, IL: May 19, 2002. 
TA–W–51,934; Darwood Manufacturing 

Co., Pelham, GA: May 30, 2002. 
TA–W–51,938; The Eureka Co., El Paso, 

TX: May 9, 2003. 
TA–W–51,941; Midland Steel Products 

Co., Solon, OH: May 19, 2002. 
TA–W–51,738; Motor Components, LLC, 

(formerly known as Purolator 
Products), Elmira, NY: May 22, 
2003. 

TA–W–51,629; Ridgeway Clocks, 
Ridgeway, VA: April 28, 2002. 

TA–W–51,621 & A; Stora Enso North 
America, Wisconsin Rapids Paper 
Mill, Wisconsin Rapids, WI and 
Biron Paper Mill, Biron, WI: March 
13, 2003. 

TA–W–51,608; Precision Components 
Corp., York, PA: April 25, 2002. 

TA–W–51,543; Rexnord Industries, Inc., 
Industrial Chain and Conveyor 
North America Div., Morganton, 
NC: April 21, 2002. 

TA–W–51,486; Meadwestvaco Corp., 
Envelope Packaging Group, A 
C.O.P.G. Div., Springfield, MA: 
April 10, 2002. 

TA–W–51,669; Shinei USA, Inc., a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Shinei 
International, a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Solectron Corp., 
including leased workers of Kelly 
Service, Hillsboro, OR: January 2, 
2002. 

TA–W–51,808; West Point Stevens, Inc., 
Roanoke Rapids, NC: June 30, 2003. 

TA–W–51,801; Solid State Securities, 
In., a div. of Chamberlain Group, 
Inc., Hazleton, PA: May 13, 2002. 

TA–W–51,769; Hamilton Die Cast, Inc., 
Hamilton, OH: December 19, 2001. 

TA–W–51,706; Midland Steel Products 
Co., Cleveland, OH: April 30, 2002. 

TA–W–51,667; American Candy Co., 
Selma, AL: April 11, 2002. 

TA–W–51,645; Koch Nitrogen Co., 
Sterlington, LA: April 21, 2002. 

TA–W–51,641; TMD Friction, Inc. Liner 
and Block Div., including leased 
workers of Southern Employment 
Agency, Inc., Dublin, VA: April 29, 
2002. 

TA–W–51,619; Sterling and Adams 
Bentwood, Inc., Lenoir, NC: April 
25, 2002. 

TA–W–51,553; Arvin Meritor, Loudon, 
TN: April 9, 2002. 

TA–W–51,485 & A; Bloomsburg Mills, 
Inc., New York, NY and Monroe, 
NC: March 31, 2002. 

TA–W–51,421; Modern Mold & Tool 
Manufacturing, Inc., Magnus 
Molding Div., Pittsfield, MA: March 
19, 2002. 

TA–W–51,373; Buckbee-Mears Group, 
BMC Mask Operations, a Unit of 
BMC Industries, Inc., Cortland, NY: 
March 31, 2002. 

TA–W–51,074; Elliott Turmomachinery 
Co., Inc., Jeanette, PA: February 21, 
2002. 

TA–W–51,930; Richards Industries, Inc., 
Valve Group, Frenchburg, KY: May 
27, 2002. 

TA–W–51,813; S.D. Warren Co. d/b/a 
Sappi Fine Paper North America, 
Westbrook, ME: May 12, 2002. 

TA–W–51,574; Gator Industries, Inc., 
Hialeah, FL: April 11, 2002. 

TA–W–51,565; Thyssenkrupp Budd Co., 
Boby Division, Philadelphia, PA: 
April 22, 2002.

The following certifications have been 
issued. The requirements of (a)(2)(B) 
(shift in production) of Section 222 have 
been met.
TA–W–51,821; Moen, Inc., Wheeling, IL: 

May 19, 2002. 
TA–W–51,833; Ever Corp., Newport, AR: 

May 20, 2002. 
TA–W–51,836; Advanced Energy 

Industries, Core Manufacturing, 
Fort Collins, CO: May 13, 2002.

TA–W–51,878; Ark-Les Electronic 
Products Corp., a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Ark-Les Corp., 
Gloucester, MA: May 12, 2002. 

TA–W–51,917 & A, B; Liberty 
Embroidery Wentworth Corp., 
Embroidery Div., Madison, NC, 
Packaging Div., Madison, NC and 
Screen Print Div., Madison, NC: 
May 19, 2002. 

TA–W–51,993; Cummins, Power 
Generation Unit, including leased 
workers of Firstsite Staffing, Fridley, 
MN: June 4, 2002. 

TA–W–51,694; Component Concepts, 
Inc., Thomasville, NC: May 6, 2002. 

TA–W–51,805; Plexus Electronic 
Assembly, a div. of Plexus Corp., 
Richmond, KY: May 7, 2002. 

TA–W–51,692; Dana Corp., including 
leased workers of Staff-Co 
Temporary and Manpower 
Temporary, Pelahatchie, MS: May 
6, 2002. 

TA–W–51,716; FCI Automotive Div., 
Brecksville, OH: April 27, 2002. 

TA–W–51,693; International Comfort 
Products Corp. (USA), Fast Parts, 
Lavergne, TN: April 25, 2002. 

TA–W–51,554; Greensboro Apparel, 
Inc., Greensboro, AL: April 21, 
2002. 

TA–W–51,507; Perkin Elmer Life and 
Analytical Sciences, Norton, OH: 
March 15, 2002. 

TA–W–51,868; Apparel Cutting, Inc., 
Medley, FL: May 17, 2002. 

TA–W–51,885; Tyco Healthcare/
Mallinekrodt, Lafayette 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Lafayette, IN: 
May 27, 2002. 

TA–W–51,589; Oxford Wire and Cable 
Services, Inc., Oxford, MS: April 17, 
2002. 

TA–W–51,437; NTN-BCA Corp., a 
subsidiary of NTN USA, Lititz, PA: 
March 31, 2002. 

TA–W–51,519; Bronze Craft Corp., 
Nashua, NH: April 11, 2002.

The following certification has been 
issued. The requirement of upstream 
supplier to a trade certified primary firm 
has been met.
TA–W–51,831; State of Alaska 

Commercial Fisheries Entry 
Commission Permit #S04K649372, 
Kodiak, AK: May 15, 2002. 

TA–W–51,927; Sound Fish, Inc., Fishing 
Vessel (F/V) New York, Hoonah, 
AK: June 2, 2002. 

TA–W–51,943; Fishing Vessel (F/V) 
Carolina, Wasilla, AK: June 2, 2002.

I hereby certify that the 
aforementioned determinations were 
issued during the months of June 2003. 
Copies of these determinations are 
available for inspection in Room C–
5311, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, 
DC 20210 during normal business hours 
or will be mailed to persons who write 
to the above address.

Dated: June 20, 2003. 
Timothy Sullivan, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–16907 Filed 7–2–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,355] 

Culp, Inc., Rossville Division, 
Chattanooga, TN; Notice of Negative 
Determination Regarding Application 
for Reconsideration 

By application postmarked May 20, 
2003, three workers requested 
administrative reconsideration of the 
Department’s negative determination 
regarding eligibility for workers and 
former workers of the subject firm to 
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apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance 
(TAA). The denial notice was signed on 
April 28, 2003 and published in the 
Federal Register on May 9, 2003 (68 FR 
25060). 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) 
reconsideration may be granted under 
the following circumstances: 

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts 
not previously considered that the 
determination complained of was 
erroneous; 

(2) If it appears that the determination 
complained of was based on a mistake 
in the determination of facts not 
previously considered; or 

(3) If in the opinion of the Certifying 
Officer, a mis-interpretation of facts or 
of the law justified reconsideration of 
the decision. 

The TAA petition, filed on behalf of 
workers at Culp, Inc., Rossville 
Division, Chattanooga, Tennessee 
engaged in the production of upholstery 
fabrics, was denied because the 
‘‘contributed importantly’’ group 
eligibility requirement of section 222(3) 
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, 
was not met. The ‘‘contributed 
importantly’’ test is generally 
demonstrated through a survey of the 
workers’ firm’s customers. The 
Department conducted a survey of the 
subject firm’s major customers regarding 
their purchases of competitive products 
in 2000 through October 2002. The 
respondents reported no increased 
imports. The subject firm did not 
increase its reliance on imports of 
upholstery fabrics during the relevant 
period, nor did it shift production to a 
foreign source. 

The workers allege that production 
has been shifted to China. 

A company official was contacted in 
regard to this allegation. As a result, it 
was revealed that the company will be 
opening a foreign ‘‘finishing’’ plant for 
upholstery products in November of 
2003. This information has no bearing 
on a revised consideration for subject 
firm workers because (a) the weaving 
that was done at the Chatanooga facility 
is not competitive with the finishing 
that will be done at the foreign facility, 
and (b), the November start date for 
production at the foreign facility is 
outside the relevant period for this 
investigation. 

Conclusion 
After review of the application and 

investigative findings, I conclude that 
there has been no error or 
misinterpretation of the law or of the 
facts which would justify 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s prior decision. Accordingly, the 
application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 16th day of 
June, 2003. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–16896 Filed 7–2–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,854] 

Factory Services, inc., Mineola, NY; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on May 22, 
2003, in response to a worker petition 
filed by a company official on behalf of 
workers at Factory Services, Inc., 
Mineola, New York. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 20th day of 
June 2003. 

Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–16912 Filed 7–2–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,839] 

GE Transportation Systems Global 
Signaling, Circuit Board Division, 
Warrensburg, MO; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on May 21, 2003, in response 
to a worker petition filed by the State of 
Missouri Division of Workforce 
Development, on behalf of workers at 
GE Transportation Systems Global 
Signaling, Circuit Board Division, 
Warrensburg, Missouri. The petitioning 
group of workers is covered by an active 
certification issued on September 26, 
2002 and which remains in effect (TA–
W–40,621). Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose, and the investigation may 
be terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 25th day of 
June 2003. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–16908 Filed 7–2–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,335] 

General Electric Industrial Systems, 
Drives & Controls, Inc., Salem, VA; 
Notice of Negative Determination 
Regarding Application for 
Reconsideration 

By application of June 9, 2003, a 
petitioner requested administrative 
reconsideration of the Department’s 
negative determination regarding 
eligibility for workers and former 
workers of the subject firm to apply for 
Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA). 
The denial notice applicable to workers 
of General Electric Industrial Systems, 
Drives and Controls, Inc., Salem, 
Virginia was signed on April 24, 2003, 
and published in the Federal Register 
on May 9, 2003 (68 FR 25060). 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) 
reconsideration may be granted under 
the following circumstances: 

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts 
not previously considered that the 
determination complained of was 
erroneous; 

(2) If it appears that the determination 
complained of was based on a mistake 
in the determination of facts not 
previously considered; or 

(3) If in the opinion of the Certifying 
Officer, a misinterpretation of facts or of 
the law justified reconsideration of the 
decision. 

The TAA petition was filed on behalf 
of workers at General Electric Industrial 
Systems, Drives and Controls, Inc., 
Salem, Virginia engaged in activities 
related to ‘‘editing and formatting’’ of 
customer instruction manuals. The 
petition was denied because the 
petitioning workers did not produce an 
article within the meaning of section 
222(3) of the Act. 

The petitioner alleges that the 
Department did not correctly assess the 
worker group functions, that in addition 
to editing and formatting, workers also 
‘‘create, develop and publish’’ customer 
instruction manuals. The petitioner 
emphasizes that the operating 
instructions contained in these manuals 
are essential to the operation of the 
products they accompany in the retail 
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